

APL-2018-00179

Seneca County Clerk's Index No. 51342
Appellate Division Docket Nos. CA 17-01956 and CA 17-01957

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

CAYUGA NATION, by and through its lawful governing body,
the CAYUGA NATION COUNCIL,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

SAMUEL CAMPBELL, CHESTER ISAAC, JUSTIN BENNETT KARL HILL,
SAMUEL GEORGE, DANIEL HILL, TYLER SENECA, MARTIN LAY,
WILLIAM JACOBS, WARREN JOHN, WANDA JOHN, BRENDA BENNETT,
PAMELA ISAAC, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

– and –

DUSTIN PARKER,

Defendant in Default,

– and –

COUNTY OF SENECA,

Defendant-Intervenor-Respondent.

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT
IN RESPONSE TO *AMICUS* BRIEF**

JENNER & BLOCK
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel.: (315) 413-7279
Fax: (202) 639-6066

BARCLAY DAMON, LLP
125 East Jefferson Street
Syracuse, New York 13202
Tel.: (315) 425-2700
Fax: (315) 425-2701

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Date Completed: May 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Amici</i> Ignore The Controlling Rule, Which Is That Courts Follow Decisions Of The Federal Executive Branch Recognizing Other Sovereigns.....	3
II. <i>Amici</i> Cannot Avoid The Fact That The Federal Sovereign Recognizes Plaintiff As The Cayuga Nation Sovereign.....	5
III. <i>Amici's</i> Arguments About Sovereign Immunity Are Irrelevant.	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bowen v. Doyle</i> , 880 F. Supp. 99 (W.D.N.Y. 1995).....	4
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Bernhardt</i> , No. CV 17-1923 (CKK), ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2019 WL 1130445 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2019)	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3, 7, 8
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	5
<i>First Bank & Trust Co. v. Cheyenne & Arapaho Tribes</i> , No. 110,909, 2015 WL 1029945 (Okla. Civ. App. Feb. 23, 2015).....	4, 10
<i>Healy Lake Village v. Mt. McKinley Bank</i> , 322 P.3d 866 (Alaska 2014)	4, 10
<i>Lezette v. Board of Education</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 272 (1974)	10
<i>People ex rel. Becerra v. Huber</i> , 32 Cal. App. 5th 524, 537 (2019).....	4
<i>Russian Socialist Federated Soviet Republic v. Cibrario</i> , 235 N.Y. 255 (1923).....	3, 7
<i>Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 678 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1865).....	2, 3, 4
